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Background of SWID Bangladesh

SWID was formed in 24 December 1977 by some professionals, social workers and
parents of the intellectually disabled children, when most of the people of this country had
little knowledge about educability or sociability of persons with intellectual disability,
and there were no services for the persons with intellectual disability. Such persons were
then mentioned as idiots and most often classed /mixed up by many with the lunatics.
SWID Started schooling program for the intellectually disabled children at Will’s little
Flower School and College which is the birth place of SWID and inclusive education for
the parsons with neuro-developmental disabilities. Later on in 1982 a Norwegian
organization named NFPU came forward with necessary financial and technical support
for not only the existing activities of SWID, but also advised us through consultant/
technical representative for new programs and for the expansion of activities with new
Branches at different parts of the country. This cooperation lasted for 18 years (from
1982-2000). NFU has donated a land with its building for SWID at 4 Eskaton Garden,
Dhaka.

SWID Bangladesh could be able to convince government through its continuous
motivational and advocacy activities in taking responsibility of persons with disabilities
and providing services for them by the authority of Bangladesh. Government as an
essential part of the fulfilling the fundamental right of persons with disabilities. The
Government has therefore involved itself with the programs and activities of SWID soon
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after SWID had embarked on its pioneering activities for the cause of the intellectually
disabled persons. The main building of SWID at 4/A Eskaton Garden up to two storied
has been constructed on land and with funds provided by the Government. it was
inaugurated by the then Hon’ble Prime Minister Begum Khaleda Zia on 25 January 1992.
This building at 4/A, Eskaton Garden, is now the Head Office of SWID, and is now
known as National Institute for the intellectually Disabled and Autism (NIIDA).
Government of Bangladesh has also extended its partial financial support t SWID as
salary grant from 1994 subsequently it has increased gradually an now 100% salary of 50
school staff along with regular staff of Head Office and NIIDA. Hopefully government
will come forward soon to pay salary of the teaching staff of recently established schools
and festival bonus of all of the staff.
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KAZ| ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Society for the Welfare of the Intellectually Disabled, Bangladesh (SWID-Bangladesh)

Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December, 2020

Particulars Notes as at 31 December as at 31 December

2020 2019

Taka Taka
Property & Assets
Non Current Assets 349,348,383 346,627,137
Property, Plant & Equipment 3.00 349,348,383 || 346,627,137 |
Current Assets 13,111,630 8,920,551
Investment in FDR 4.00 807,924 1,883,690
Receivable from Office & Branches 5.00 - 40,730
Rent Receivable 6.00 2,473,245 1,316,000
Advance, Deposits & Pre-payments 7.00 9,136,833 4,805,739
Cash & Cash Equivalents 8.00 693,628 874,392
Total Property & Assets 362,460,013 355,547,688
Fund & Liabilities
Fund 332,094,380 328,433,400
Accumulated Fund Account 9.00 329,027,880 325,378,727
Reserve Fund 10.00 3,050,000 3,050,000
Development Fund 11.00 - 2,760
Poor Fund 12.00 16,500 1,913
Non-Current Liabilities 1,000,000 1,932,000
Loan from Gratuity Fund 13.00 - 500,000
Loan from Development Fund 14.00 - 80,000
Loan from Mr. Md. Mahbub Monir 15.00 1,000,000 1,352,000
Current Liabilities 29,365,633 25,182,288
Security Money Refundable 16.00 28,800,000 24,800,000
Liability for Expenses 17.00 565,633 382,288
Total Fund & Liabilities 362,460,013 355,547,688

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Bt~

,Seﬁﬁfary General

Singed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Finance Secretary

Dated: Dhaka
04 May, 2021

e ZF

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 210505915AS5541477
Abdulla-Al-Mahmud FCA, FCMA, FCS, LL.B, CISA
Engagement Partner (Enrolment No. 0915)




KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Society for the Welfare of the Intellectually Disabled, Bangladesh (SWID-Bangladesh)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 December, 2020

Particulars

A. Income

General Membership Subscription
Institutional Membership Subscription & Donation
Clinical Service Charges

Branch Opening Application Fees
Rent Income

IEP Evaluation Books Sales
Scouts

AFID Registration Fees
Superhero

Interest received from FDR

Bank Interest

Electricity Bill (from Tenant)
Miscellaneous Income

Total Income

B. Expenditure

Salary & Allowances

Bank Charges

Membership Subscription
Branch Visit & Opening
Electricity Bill

Gas & Water

Meeting, Seminar & AGM
Postage, Telephone, Fax etc.
Printing & Stationery

Repairs & Maintenances
Traveling & Conveyance
Donation to AFID

Mational Day

MNational Conference, Sports & Cultural Expenses
Rent & Taxes of City Corporation
Scouts

Teachers Training Program
Entertainment & Hospitality
Transport Running Cost
Provident Fund

Alpona & Anjali

Branch Donation

Superhero Salary

Audit Fees

Miscellaneous Expenses
Depreciation

Total Expenditure

Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B)
Total

Notes for the year from

for the year from

01 January, 2020 to 01 January, 2019 to

31 December, 2020

31 December, 2019

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

ILoadebs It wran

inance Secretary

Singed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Dated: Dhaka
04 May, 2021

Taka Taka

- 136,011
18.00 3,390,990 7,483,215
1,200 12,170
46,600 103.500
19.00 6,517,940 3,399,250
- 11,000

21,000 -
- 682,000
118,800 356,400
155,489 105,653
- 280
1,175,943 196,830
457,700 103,871
11,885,662 12,590,180
20.00 2,795,332 2,470,811
23,519 8,179
1,000 1,000
267,312 120,341
21.00 1,808,972 314,197
22.00 164,575 139,140
205,337 543,067
23.00 96,595 108,375
144,801 140,499
64,997 215,552
62,918 86,305
- 1,777,940
166,167 605,695
- 1,473,989
208,719 417,679
3,400 254,389
25,745 107,806
99,900 106,605
214,705 161,558

217,782 -
- 525,020

282,590 -
117,000 234,000
100,000 100,000
238,076 134,900
1,470,010 1,350,896
8,780,452 11,398,943
3,105,210 1,191,237
11,885,662 12,590,180

—Secretary General

M

KAZ| ZAHIR KHAN & CO.

Chartered Accountants
DVC: 210505915AS541477

Abdulla-Al-Mahmud FCA, FCMA, FCS, LL.B, CISA

Engagement Partner (Enrolme

nt No. 0915)



KAZ|I ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Society for the Welfare of the Intellectually Disabled, Bangladesh (SWID-Bangladesh)

Statement of Receipts & Payments

for the year from 01 January, 2020 to 31 December, 2020

Particulars Notes

Receipts

Opening Balances
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

General Membership Subscription
Institutional Membership Subscription & Donation
Clinical Service Charges

Branch Opening Application Fees
Rent Income

IEP Evaluation Books Sales
Scouts

AFID Registration Fees
Superhero

Bank Interest

Electricity Bill (from Tenant)
Miscellaneous Income

18.00

19.00

Poor Fund

Loan from Mr. Mahabubul Monir

Advance Refunded from Mr. Amit Hasan

Advance Refunded from Mrs. Nahidun Nahar

Advance Refunded from Mr. Anisul Haque

Loan Refunded from PF

FDR Encashment

Donation-Micro Bus

Horizon Media & Publication Ltd. (Security & Rent Advance)

Total

for the yvear from
01 January, 2020 to
31 December, 2020

for the year from
01 January, 2019 to
31 December, 2019

Taka Taka

874,392 1,133,041
11,460 17,053
862,932 1,115,988
15,451,575 28,697,527
- 136,011
2,988,990 4,603,215
1,200 12,170
46,600 103,500
5,360,695 2,560,250
- 11,000

21,000 . -
- 682,000
118,800 356,400
- 280
1,175,943 196,830
457,700 103,871

16,500 -
- 2,052,000

20,000 -

28,000 -

1,500 -

4,000 -

1,210,647 .
- 2,880,000
4,000,000 15,000,000
16,325,967 29,830,568




Particulars

Payments

Salary & Allowances

Bank Charges

Membership Subscription
Branch Visit & Opening
Electricity Bill

Gas & Water

Meeting, Seminar & AGM
Postage, Telephone, Fax etc.
Printing & Stationery

Repairs & Maintenances
Traveling & Conveyance
Donation to AFID

MNational Day

National Conference, Sports & Cultural Expenses
Rent & Taxes of City Corporation
Scouts

Teachers Training Program
Entertainment & Hospitality
Transport Running Cost
Provident Fund

Alpona & Anjali

Branch Donation

Superhero Salary

Audit Fees

Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Equipment

Building Construction

Vehicle

Electric Sub-station

Advance to Contractor for Building Construction
Loan Paid to Mr. Mahbubur Monir

Closing Balances
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

Total

Notes

20.00

21.00
22.00

23.00

for the year from
01 January, 2020 to
31 December, 2020

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

for the year from
01 January, 2019 to
31 December, 2019

Taka Taka
15,632,339 9,811,363
2,734,078 2,318,706
2,911 8,179
1,000 1,000
267,312 120,341
1,689,758 319,574
161,834 138,722
205,337 543,067
96,459 109,836
144,801 140,499
64,997 215,552
62,918 86,305

- 1,777,941
166,167 605,695

- 1,473,989
209,719 417,679

3,400 254,389
25,745 107,806
99,900 106,605

214,705 161,558
217,782 -

- 525,020
282,590 -

117,000 234,000
50,000 60,000
238,076 84,900
116,626 168,427
2,717,030 9,604,938
- 2,880,000
1,357,600 1,539,210
4,384,594 3,452,238
- 1,500,000
693,628 874,392
6,067 11,460
687,561 862,932
16,325,967 29,830,568

The accounting policies and other notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Selrnaclon Bntnsas

Finance Secretary

Singed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Dated: Dhaka
04 May, 2021

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 210505915AS541477
Abdulla-Al-Mahmud FCA, FCMA, FCS, LL.B, CISA
Engagement Partner (Enrolment No. 0915)

retary General




KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Society for the Welfare of the Intellectually Disabled, Bangladesh (SWID-Bangladesh)

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 December, 2020

Particulars

A. Net Cash Used in Operating Activities
Excess of Income over Expenditure
Depreciation

Changes in Rent Receivable

Changes in Advance, Deposits & Pre-payments
Changes in Seclrity Money Refundable
Changes in Liability for Expenses

B. Net Cash Used in Investing Activities
Investment in FDR
Property, Plant & Equipment

C. Net Cash Used in Financing Activities
Changes in Poor Fund
Loan from Mr. Md. Mahbub Monir

Net Cash Increased/Decreased (A+B+C)

Notes

Cash & Cash Equivalent at the Beginning of the year

Cash & Cash Equivalent at the End of the year

for the year from
01 January, 2020 to
31 December, 2020

for the year from
01 January, 2019 to
31 December, 2019

Taka Taka
3,270,226 13,487,579
3,105,210 1,191,237
1,470,010 1,350,896

(1,157,245) (839,000)
(4,331,094) (3,402,239)
4,000,000 15,000,000
183,345 186,685
(3,115,490 (14,298,228)
1,075,766 (105,653)
(4,191,256) (14,192,575)
(335,500) 552,000
16,500 -
(352,000) 552,000
(180,764) (258,649)
874,392 1,133,041
693,628 874,392

The annexed notes form an integral parts of these financial statements.

/w -
Seefﬁé?y General

Singed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

e L

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 210505915A8541477
Abdulla-Al-Mahmud FCA, FCMA, FCS, LL.B, CISA
Engagement Partner (Enrolment No. 0915)

RS- s

inance Secretary

Dated: Dhaka
04 May, 2021
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Sy JTEHE

SWID BANGLADESH
4/A, Eskaton Garden, Dhaka-1000

REVISED BUDGET FOR 2021 AND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR 2022 (SUMMARY)

INCOME :
SL Heads of Income Actual Proposed Revised Proposed Remarks
No. . Income,20 Budget,21 Budget,21 Budget,22
1 |Expected Government Salary Suport (490 Branches) - 107.800,000 118,580,000 130,500,000
2 |SWID-Bangladesh own income 7,844,000 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,800,000
3 |Jatiya Samaj Kallayan Parised fund 2.000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2.500.000
{Training Program)
4 |Cash & Bank Balance 1,910,107 1,960,000 1,955,000 2,650,000
Grant otal Taka=| 11,754,107 120,260,000 131,035,000 144,450,000
EXPENDITURE :
SL Heads of Expenditure Actual Proposed Revised Proposed Remarks
No. Income,20 Budget,21 Budget,21 Budget,22
I |Salary Expenses:
(a) Administration & Central Activities & NIIDA 9,754,107 10,460,000 10,455,000 11,450,000
Sub-Total =| 9,754,107 10,460,000 10,455,000 11,450,000
2 |Jatiya Samaj Kallayan Parised Project 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2.500,000
(Training Program)
3 |New Branches (480 Branches) - 107,800,000 118,580,000 130,500,000
Sub-Total =| 2,000,000 109,300,000 120,580,000 | 133,000,000
11,754,107 120,260,000 131,035,000 144,450,000

Deputy Director
SWID-Bangladesh

Director
SWID-Bangladesh

Finance Secretary
SWID Bangladesh

’ﬁﬁ

Secretary General
SWID-Bangladesh

** Subject to the availability of fund for new 490 Schools of SWID Branches from Government Special Education

Grant, under Ministry of Socail Welfare.
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